LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA EMERGENCY RESOLUTION NO. 24-10- 23 REPEALING AN EVACUATION ORDER

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners on October 6, 2024, declared a State of Local Emergency because of the serious health and safety threat to the lives and property of residents of Lee County, Florida from Hurricane Milton, Emergency Resolution No. 24-10-15; and

WHEREAS, Lee County Ordinance No. 87-01, states that when a quorum of the Board of County Commissioners is unable to meet, the Chairperson of the Board of County Commissioners, or the Vice-Chairperson in his/her absence, or the County Administrator or his/her designee in the absence of the Chairperson, or Vice-Chairperson is authorized to act in a State of Local Emergency; and

WHEREAS, on October 7, 2024, Resolution No. 24-10-16 was issued ordering evacuation of certain areas of Lee County in anticipation of Hurricane Milton's landfall; and

WHEREAS, Hurricane Milton and its effects no longer pose a serious threat or danger to the lives and property of the residents of Lee County, Florida.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Resolution Number 24-10-16, declaring an Evacuation Order in Lee County, Florida during the Emergency resulting from Hurricane Milton, is hereby repealed effective immediately.

DULY EXECUTED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of October, 2024.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

County Manager or Designele



APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY:

Office of County Attorney